

70424.9

70424.9

No. 70424-9-I

COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

PARRIS ANDREA ROSOLINO (*f/k/a* PARIS TILTON),

Appellant,

vs.

DIANE ARMESTO,

Appellee.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT PARRIS ROSOLINO
(*f/k/a* PARRIS TILTON)

K. Michael Fandel, WSBA #16281
GRAHAM & DUNN PC
2801 Alaskan Way ~ Suite 300
Seattle, Washington 98121-1128
(206) 624-8300

Attorneys for Appellant Parris Rosolino,
f/k/a Parris Tilton

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
IV.	ARGUMENT	7
A.	Standard of Review.	7
B.	The Trial Court’s Orders and Injunction are Improper and Unrelated to the Causes of Action in Armesto’s Complaint.	8
1.	The Injunction is Overbroad and an Unlawful Prior Restraint on Truthful Speech.....	8
2.	The Injunction, which prohibits “implied speech,” is impermissibly vague.	10
3.	The trial court lacked authority to vacate a 2007 district court order changing Parris’ name.	10
C.	The Trial Court Abused its Discretion by Striking Parris’ Defenses Because She Could Not Pay Terms.	12
1.	Parris did not “willfully” violate the trial court’s orders, nor did she prejudice Armesto.....	12
D.	The Judgment—\$500,000 in Damages and \$162,117.20 in Fees—is Not Supported by Law or Fact.....	14
1.	Declarations unsupported by evidence are not sufficient to award money damages.....	14
2.	CR 11 does not permit an award of attorneys’ fees for all costs associated with a case, especially where a litigant’s position is not frivolous.	16
V.	CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bearden v. Georgia</i> , 461 U.S. 660 (1983).....	13
<i>Biggs v. Vail</i> , 124 Wn.2d 193, 876 P.2d 448 (1994).....	17
<i>Brand v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 139 Wn.2d 659, 989 P.2d 1111 (1999).....	19
<i>Burnet v. Spokane Ambulance</i> , 131 Wn.2d 484, 933 P.2d 1036 (1997).....	12
<i>Carlson v. Leonardo Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 13 Wn. App. 795, 538 P.2d 130 (1975).....	15
<i>Clipse v. State</i> , 61 Wn. App. 94, 808 P.2d 777 (1991).....	19
<i>Doe v. Dunning</i> , 87 Wn.2d 50, 549 P.2d 1 (1976).....	11
<i>Doe v. Spokane & Inland Empire Blood Bank</i> , 55 Wn. App. 106, 780 P.2d 853 (1989).....	18
<i>Dougherty v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 150 Wn.2d 310, 76 P.3d 1183 (2003).....	11
<i>In re Marriage of Meredith</i> , 148 Wn. App. 887, 201 P.3d 1056 (2009).....	9
<i>In re Marriage of Suggs</i> , 152 Wn.2d 74, 93 P.3d 161 (2004).....	8
<i>Johnson v. Mermis</i> , 91 Wn. App. 127, 955, P.2d 826 (1998).....	7
<i>King v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 110 Wn.2d 793, 756 P.2d 1303 (1988).....	13

<i>Kitsap Cnty. v. Kev, Inc.</i> , 106 Wn.2d 135, 720 P.2d 818 (1986).....	8, 9
<i>Kloepfel v. Bokor</i> , 149 Wn. 2d 192, 66 P.3d 630 (2003).....	16
<i>Mark v. Seattle Times</i> , 96 Wn.2d 473, 635 P.2d 1081 (1981).....	9
<i>Matter of Pearsall-Stipek</i> , 136 Wn.2d 255, 961 P.2d 343 (1998).....	17
<i>O'Day v. King Cnty.</i> , 109 Wn.2d 796, 749 P.2d 142 (1988).....	10
<i>Purvis v. Bremer's, Inc.</i> , 54 Wn.2d 743, 344 P.2d 705 (1959).....	15
<i>Ridgeview Props. v. Starbuck</i> , 96 Wn.2d 716, 638 P.2d 1231 (1982).....	7
<i>Sanders v. City of Seattle</i> , 160 Wn.2d 198, 156 P.3d 874 (2007).....	7
<i>Schmalenberg v. Tacoma News, Inc.</i> , 87 Wn. App. 579, 943 P.2d 350 (1997).....	15
<i>State v. Coe</i> , 101 Wn.2d 364, 679 P.2d 353 (1984).....	9
<i>Vallandigham v. Clover Park Sch. Dist. No. 400</i> , 154 Wn.2d 16, 109 P.2d 805 (2005).....	8
Statutes	
RCW 4.24.130	11
RCW 4.24.130(1).....	11
